Commissioners: ' J. TERRY DEASON, CHAIRMAN E. LEON JACOBS, JR. LILA A. JABER BRAULIO L. BAEZ



DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES NOREEN S. DAVIS DIRECTOR (850) 413-6199

Public Service Commission

October 11, 2000

Mr. William Meggs State Attorney Leon County Courthouse 301 South Monroe Street, Suite 475 Tallahassee, FL 32399-2550

Commission Docket No. 000218-TX - Initiation of show cause proceedings against Alternative Telecommunications Services, Inc. d/b/a Second Chance Phone for apparent violation of Section 283(1), F.S., Access to Company Records.

Dear Mr. Meggs:

RE:

By Order No. PSC-00-1605-AS-TX, issued September 7, 2000, in the above referenced Docket, the Florida Public Service Commission accepted an Offer of Settlement from Alternative Telecommunications Services, Inc. d/b/a Second Chance Phone (ATSI). The Order provides that this matter would be referred to the appropriate authority for disposition of the apparent violation of Section 837.06, Florida Statutes.

Please find a copy of the Commission's Order attached which describes ATSI's actions. ATSI is represented by Ms. Vicki G. Kaufman, McWhirter Reeves Law Firm, 117 South Gadsden Street, Tallahassee, FL 32301, (850) 222-2525.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or need any further information.

Sincerely,

Diana W. Caldwell

Senior Attorney, Legal Services Division

Dianaw Caldwell

DWC

cc:

Enclosure

Ms. Vicki Gordon Kaufman, McWhirter Reeves

Mr. Mike Rodgers, President, ATSI

Division of Records and Reporting

Division of Competitive Services (Kennedy)

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEYARD • TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 An Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer

PSC Website: http://www.floridapsc.com

Internet E-mail: contact@psc.state.fl.us 14862 NOV 168

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

APP CAF CMP COM ECR LEG OPC PAI RGO SEC SER

STATE OF FLORIDA

Commissioners: '
J. TERRY DEASON, CHAIRMAN
E. LEON JACOBS, JR.
LILA A. JABER
BRAULIO L. BAEZ



DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES
NOREEN S. DAVIS
DIRECTOR
(850) 413-6199

Public Service Commission

October 11, 2000

Mr. William Meggs State Attorney Leon County Courthouse 301 South Monroe Street, Suite 475 Tallahassee, FL 32399-2550

RE:

Commission Docket No. 000218-TX - Initiation of show cause proceedings against Alternative Telecommunications Services, Inc. d/b/a Second Chance Phone for apparent violation of Section 283(1), F.S., Access to Company Records.

Dear Mr. Meggs:

By Order No. PSC-00-1605-AS-TX, issued September 7, 2000, in the above referenced Docket, the Florida Public Service Commission accepted an Offer of Settlement from Alternative Telecommunications Services, Inc. d/b/a Second Chance Phone (ATSI). The Order provides that this matter would be referred to the appropriate authority for disposition of the apparent violation of Section 837.06, Florida Statutes.

Please find a copy of the Commission's Order attached which describes ATSI's actions. ATSI is represented by Ms. Vicki G. Kaufman, McWhirter Reeves Law Firm, 117 South Gadsden Street, Tallahassee, FL 32301, (850) 222-2525.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or need any further information.

Sincerely,

Diana W. Caldwell

Senior Attorney, Legal Services Division

Dianaw. Caldwell

DWC

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Vicki Gordon Kaufman, McWhirter Reeves

Mr. Mike Rodgers, President, ATSI Division of Records and Reporting

Division of Competitive Services (Kennedy)

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Initiation of show cause proceedings against Alternative Telecommunications Services, Inc. d/b/a Second Chance Phone for apparent violation of Section 364.183(1), F.S., Access to Company Records.

DOCKET NO. 000218-TX
ORDER NO. PSC-00-1605-AS-TX
ISSUED: September 7, 2000

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

J. TERRY DEASON, Chairman
E. LEON JACOBS, JR.
LILA A. JABER

ORDER ACCEPTING OFFER OF SETTLEMENT

BY THE COMMISSION:

Alternative Telecommunications Services, Inc. d/b/a Second Chance Phone (ATSI) is certificated to provide alternative local exchange telecommunications services in Florida. On June 25, 1999, our staff sent a certified letter to ATSI requesting information and requesting a written response by August 6, 1999. Our staff did not receive the requested information from ATSI. Our staff sent a second certified letter requesting the information to ATSI on December 6, 1999, and requesting a written response by December 22, 1999. Our staff still did not receive the requested information from ATSI. By Order No. PSC-00-0679-SC-TX, issued April 12, 2000, ATSI was required to show cause why it should not be fined or have its certificate canceled, pursuant to Section 364.285, Florida Statutes, for apparent violation of Section 364.183(1), Florida Statutes.

On April 25, 2000, ATSI sent its response to our Order to Show cause. Upon analyzing the documents submitted by ATSI as proof that it had sent the required data, our staff noticed some irregularities that indicated the documents had been altered. In particular, the copy of the air bill provided by ATSI appeared to have been altered. Our staff contacted the shipping company and received a copy of the original air bill. Comparison of the two

ORDER NO. PSC-00-1605-AS-TX DOCKET NO. 000218-TX PAGE 2

air bills indicated that the one from ATSI had been altered to make it appear it was sent to "W. DHASSLER" and indicated that the package contained information related to "EXCHANGE INFORMATION." However, a copy of the original air bill, as submitted by Airborne Express, indicated that it was addressed to "RAY KENNEDY" and the contents were in regard to "dba INFORMATION," which was the subject of a previous matter with the company, but totally unrelated to the data request. Both air bills are dated November 7, 2000.

During the June 6, 2000, agenda conference, the President of ATSI admitted that staff's findings were accurate. By proposed agency action Order No. PSC-00-2031-PAA-TX (PAA Order), issued June 12, 2000, ATSI's certificate was canceled, ATSI was required to notify its customers in a prescribed manner of the certificate cancellation, and the appropriate authority would be notified for disposition of the apparent violation of Section 837.06, Florida Statutes.

On July 3, 2000, ATSI filed a protest of Order No. PSC-00-2031-PAA-TX and subsequently met with our staff on July 14, 2000, to discuss the case. On August 7, 2000, ATSI submitted a settlement offer.

In its settlement offer, ATSI states it provides local phone services as an alternative local exchange company to customers who are otherwise unable to obtain phone service from the incumbent Local Exchange Company. ATSI states that it has a customer base of approximately 3,000 and a good record of customer care. believes that, given its record and the nature of the service it provides, cancellation of its certificate would result in confusion and frustration for its customers and would be directly contrary to the public interest. ATSI also claims that the business is family owned and if its certificate is lost, it would create financial hardship for those family members that were unaware of the circumstances surrounding this docket. Therefore, ATSI has proposes to: voluntarily contribute to the General Revenue Fund the amount of \$25,000; assure that it will promptly provide all information sought by staff; and participate in a meeting with staff no later than 90 days after issuance of this Order, to review and demonstrate understanding of the rules that pertain to the provisioning of alternative local exchange services in Florida in lieu of having its certificate canceled.

Given the serious nature of ATSI's actions, we are cautious in accepting ATSI's proposed settlement offer. However, because

ORDER NO. PSC-00-1605-AS-TX DOCKET NO. 000218-TX PAGE 3

ATSI's president admitted that staff's findings were factual and based on representations made by ATSI's president and its legal counsel, ATSI has convinced us that it will honor the proposed settlement offer and will henceforth deal honestly with us. We believe that the \$25,000 proposed by ATSI as a voluntary contribution to the General Revenue Fund is sufficient in magnitude to convince ATSI that its obligations to honestly deal with us is of utmost importance.

We have also given consideration to the public interest in ATSI's offer. In reviewing consumer complaints filed with us, we find no complaints that would indicate ATSI has caused significant harm to any consumer. Furthermore, if ATSI's future actions causes harm to consumers, we can initiate appropriate action. It is our belief that ATSI has learned from this experience and will diligently work to abide with our rules. We believe that the terms of the settlement agreement will provide incentive for ATSI to henceforth operate within the law.

Upon consideration, we find that ATSI's settlement proposal is acceptable, but will also refer ATSI to the appropriate authority for disposition of the apparent violation of Section 837.06, Florida Statutes. Any contribution should be received by this Commission within ten business days from the issuance date of our Order and should identify the docket number and company name. The contribution will be forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State of Florida General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285 (1), Florida Statutes. If ATSI fails to pay in accordance with the terms of the settlement offer, its certificate will be canceled, and this docket closed. Whether or not the company meets the terms of the settlement offer, ATSI should be referred to the appropriate authority for apparent violation of Section 837.06, Florida Statutes, within 30 days from the issuance date of this Order. Finally, no precedent will be established by our acceptance of a settlement in this case.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Alternative Telecommunications Services, Inc. d/b/a Second Chance Phone's settlement proposal as described in the body of this Order shall be accepted. It is further

ORDERED that Alternative Telecommunications Services, Inc. d/b/a Second Chance Phone shall be referred to the appropriate

ORDER NO. PSC-00-1605-AS-TX DOCKET NO. 000218-TX PAGE 4

authority for disposition of the apparent violation of Section 837.06, Florida Statutes. It is further

ORDERED that the voluntary contribution shall be received by the Commission within ten business days from the issuance date of this Order and should identify the docket number and company name. It is further

ORDERED that the voluntary contribution shall be forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State of Florida General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285 (1), Florida Statutes. It is further

ORDERED that if Alternative Telecommunications Services, Inc. d/b/a Second Chance Phone fails to pay in accordance with the terms of the settlement offer, the company's certificate shall be canceled, the matter shall be referred to the appropriate authority for disposition of the apparent violation of Section 837.06, Florida Statutes, and this docket should be closed.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 7th day of September, 2000.

/s/ Blanca S. Bayó
BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director
Division of Records and Reporting

This is a facsimile copy. A signed copy of the order may be obtained by calling 1-850-413-6770.

(SEAL)

DWC

ORDER NO. PSC-00-1605-AS-TX DOCKET NO. 000218-TX PAGE 5

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought.

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water and/or wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of Records and reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.